

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

SAMUEL PHILBRICK, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-00773 (JEB)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	5
I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	5
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	6
A. New Hampshire’s Relevant Legislation.....	6
B. The Secretary’s September 2018 Approval of Granite Advantage.....	8
1. <i>Community Engagement</i>	9
2. <i>Waiver of Retroactive Coverage</i>	10
C. This Action.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. THE SECRETARY DID NOT ACT ARBITRARILY OR EXCEED HIS AUTHORITY BY APPROVING GRANITE ADVANTAGE.....	11
A. Legal Standards.....	11
B. The Secretary Reasonably Determined That The Community-Engagement Requirements And Waiver Of Retroactive Eligibility Promote The Objectives Of The Medicaid Program.	12
C. The Secretary Adequately Considered Potential Effects On Coverage.	17
D. The Community-Engagement Requirement Does Not “Comprehensively Transform Medicaid.”.....	22
E. Plaintiffs’ Challenge To The Waiver Of Retroactive Eligibility Is Non-Justiciable And Meritless.	24
F. Granite Advantage Is Likely To Promote Health And Financial Independence.....	26
II. ANY RELIEF SHOULD BE LIMITED TO THE FOUR PLAINTIFFS AND TO PROJECT COMPONENTS THAT BOTH HAVE INJURED PLAINTIFFS AND ARE FOUND DEFICIENT.	27
III. PLAINTIFFS’ CHALLENGE TO CMS’S LETTER TO STATE MEDICAID DIRECTORS IS NON-JUSTICIABLE AND MERITLESS.....	30

IV. THE CLAIM UNDER THE “TAKE CARE CLAUSE” SHOULD BE DISMISSED.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	28
<i>Aguayo v. Richardson</i> , 473 F.2d 1090 (2d Cir. 1973)	2, 13, 19, 26
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)	32
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	30
<i>C.K. v. N.J. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 92 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 1996)	19, 26
<i>Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 597 F.3d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Cal. Welfare Rights Org. v. Richardson</i> , 348 F. Supp. 491 (N.D. Cal. 1972)	19
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	24
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. Jackson</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D.D.C. 2011)	29
<i>Drake v. FAA</i> , 291 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	12
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	19
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	32
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 460 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	31
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	27

Gresham v. Azar,
363 F. Supp. 3d 165 (D.D.C. 2019)5

Holistic Candles & Consumers Ass’n v. FDA,
664 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir. 2012)31

In re Sci. Applications Int’l Corp. (SAIC) Backup Tape Data Theft Litig.,
45 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2014)24

Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Donovan,
722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983)12

Kisser v. Cisneros,
14 F.3d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1994)22

L.A. Haven Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius,
638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011).....28

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996)24, 27, 28

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990)28

Mississippi v. EPA,
744 F.3d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 2013)26

Mississippi v. Johnson,
71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1866)32

Murphy v. NCAA,
138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....29

N.Y. State Dep’t of Soc. Servs. v. Dublino,
413 U.S. 405 (1973) 1, 2, 13

National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012) 3, 5

Nat’l Cable & Telecom. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005)14

Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. McCarthy,
758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014)31

Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. FAA,
795 F.2d 195 (D.C. Cir. 1986)24

Pharm. Research & Mfrs. Of Am. (“PhRMA”) v. Walsh,
 538 U.S. 644 (2003) 1, 2, 13, 15

PhRMA v. Thompson,
 362 F.3d 817 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 1, 11, 13, 14

Printz v. United States,
 521 U.S. 898 (1997) 29

Reliable Automatic Sprinkler Co. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n,
 324 F.3d 726 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 31

Sec. Indus. & Fin. Markets Ass’n v. CFTC,
 67 F. Supp. 3d 373 (D.D.C. 2014) 26

Smiley v. Citibank (S. Dakota), N.A.,
 517 U.S. 735 (1996) 14

Spry v. Thompson,
 487 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2007) 15

Stewart v. Azar (Stewart I),
 313 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D.D.C. 2018) *passim*

Stewart v. Azar (Stewart II),
 366 F. Supp. 3d 125 (D.D.C. 2019) *passim*

Trump v. Hawaii,
 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) 27, 28

Va. Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC,
 263 F.3d 379, 383 (4th Cir. 2001) 28

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553 31

5 U.S.C. § 702 27

5 U.S.C. § 703 27

5 U.S.C. § 706 28

42 U.S.C. § 1315 *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1396-1 14

42 U.S.C. § 1396a 5, 6, 23

42 U.S.C. § 1396b.....6

Pub. L. 105-33, 111 Stat. 251 (1997).....23

REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. §§ 431.200–431.250.....10

42 C.F.R. §§ 431.408.....32

42 C.F.R. § 435.916.....3

42 CFR. Part 431.....10

Medicaid Program; Review and Approval Process for Section 1115 Demonstrations; Application, Review, and Reporting Process for Waivers for State Innovation; Final Rules, 77 Fed. Reg. 11,678 (Feb. 27, 2012).....23

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. Constitution, Art. II, § 3..... 11, 32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

New Hampshire announced that the community-engagement requirements must be complied with beginning June 1, 2019. *See* N.H. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs., *N.H. Granite Advantage Health Care Program*, <https://www.dhhs.nh.gov/medicaid/granite/> (last June 4, 2019).....8

Profile of the Medicaid Expansion Population (Jan. 2018), https://www.antheminc.com/cs/groups/wellpoint/documents/wlp_assets/d19n/mzmw/~edisp/pw_g330411.pdf.....25

S. Rep. No. 87-1589 (1962)6
